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Welcome to Bushey Auctions
We hope you will have an enjoyable time bidding for the fantastic array of antiques, fine art, 
oriental porcelain, collectables, clocks. watches , jewellery, silver and coins from private collections.
Please remember when placing your bid, the Buyers premium is 16% + VAT on top of the
hammer price.Please note that any lots purchased via online bidding portals will be subject to
an additional commission charge imposed on the hammer price in addition to our basic
Buyers Premium. Please see the individual sites for rates of commission.
Bushey Auctions hold monthly auctions and valuation days; please see the back
of the catalogue for forthcoming dates. We are happy to make personal appointments to view 
items for submission into future sales. We also offer probate work and house clearances.
Our team is always available to help, please don’t hesitate to ask any of the team if you need
assistance.The information below will help you enjoy the event; it sets out how the auction works. 

CONDITIONS OF SALE

VIEWING
The catalogue contains a Lot no, Description and Estimate for each lot. The description is for
guidance only and as some items are of an age or nature that means they may not be in perfect
condition, we advise you to examine the lots yourself before the auction starts. Please take care
when handling items, all breakages and damage will be charged for. Viewing times are shown on
the front of the catalogue. All items are offered for sale as viewed and are sold as seen.
The auctioneer does not take responsibility for authenticity, origin or estimated price. All items are
sold without any warranty or claim as to its suitability or fitness for its apparent purpose so as a
prospective Buyer, you should use your judgement. All electrical items are sold on the express
condition that the winner ensures they are examined by a competent electrician before connecting
them to any source of electricity. All sales are final and no refunds are given. 

RESERVE PRICES 
Some items have a reserve price. Where necessary, the Auctioneer will protect the reserve on an
item and use his discretion up to 10%. If this price is not reached, the Auctioneer will record the item
as unsold and move on to the next item.

THE BUYER
The highest bidder as determined by the Auctioneer is the Buyer. The Auctioneer has absolute
discretion to settle any dispute that may arise and to refuse bids or to advance the bidding as seen
fit. His decision is final. These terms and conditions also apply to after-sale bids, timed auction bids
and private treaty sales.
In cases of dispute these Conditions of Sale are governed by UK jurisdiction under English Law.



THE BUYER’S PREMIUM
This is the commission paid to the auctioneer by the Buyer over and above the highest bid value
(often referred to as the Hammer Price) of each item. OUR BUYER’S PREMIUM IS 16% + VAT
(total 19.2%). So if you are the highest bidder on an item with a £10 bid, the total cost to you
is £11.92. Please take this into account when bidding.
Please note that any lots purchased via online bidding portals will be subject to an additional
commission charge imposed on the hammer price in addition to our basic Buyers Premium.
Please see the individual sites for rates of commission.
Certain works by living artists or artists deceased within the last 70 years will incur an Artist’s Resale
Right royalty charge when sold with a hammer price of the sterling equivalent of €1000 or more.

ONLINE BIDDING
We offer online bidding services via www.easyliveauction.com and; www.the-saleroom.com for
bidders who cannot attend the sale. Please note that any lots purchased via online bidding
portals will be subject to an additional commission charge imposed on the hammer price in
addition to our basic Buyers Premium. Please see the individual sites for rates of commission.
Payment must be made within 48 hours, by debit card or bank transfer, collection is by appointment
only from our Bushey storeroom.

PAYMENT
You are welcome to pay by cash, cheque, electronic bank transfer or debit card. Credit cards will
only be accepted up to the value of £500.00. A 3% surcharge will apply to Business debit/credit
cards and International debit/credit cards. We reserve the right to hold items paid for by cheque until
the cheque has cleared. Please note, once the Auctioneer has determined yours to be the winning
bid, a legal contract is created and you are responsible for and obliged to pay for the item.
If payment is not received within two weeks after the auction date Bushey Auctions reserve the right
to hand the bidder’s account over to our debt collection agency. In the event your account is passed
for recovery please be advised you will be responsible for all additional costs which will include but
not limited to debt recovery costs, legal costs, interest and storage charges. This will affect your
bidder status at Bushey Auctions and any other auction houses as well as internet bidding sites and
should the matter proceed through the courts this may affect your credit status. Bushey Auctions
reserve the right to cancel the sale and re-sell the item(s) won and can also proceed against the
Buyer for breach of contract. So please only bid up to the amount you are prepared to pay and
make sure you allow for the Buyer’s Premium and VAT.

IF YOU CAN’T MAKE THE AUCTION, WE CAN BID FOR YOU
If you would like to bid for an item, we are happy to bid on your behalf. Simply complete and email
the Absentee/Commission bidding form found on our website stating the maximum you are
prepared to bid (minimum bid £20). You can also bid over the telephone for lots estimated over £50.
The form to book a telephone line is also found on our website. We require debit or credit card
details for all absentee/commission/telephone bids as security for your bid and may require a
deposit of 50% of your maximum bid. We will then bid for you up to your maximum, attempting to
secure the item at the lowest required to beat all other bids. After the auction, we will contact you if
you if you are the winning bidder for the lot(s) and will arrange payment and collection with you.
Payment must be made within 48 hours and we reserve the right to charge the card given in full
payment including all fees.

HELP US TO IMPROVE
We hope you enjoy the event. There is always something that we can do better so please share
your thoughts with us, either by talking to us or by e-mailing us at enquiries@busheyauctions.com.
If you’ve had a positive experience, tell your friends, if not please tell us first.

SELLING AN ITEM WITH US IN THE FUTURE
If we can be of service simply e-mail enquiries@busheyauctions.com or you are welcome to contact
us on 020 8386 2552 or 07504 201202
RIGHT OF ADMISSION RESERVED E & O E



Lot No. Description Estimate

Furniture, Mirror, Carpet & Lighting
1 Chinese hardwood rocking or moon chair of simulated bamboo form

with scrolling arms and runners £120-£180
2 Chinese rectangular hardwood daybed with pierced carved back

and matching footstool £200-£300
3 An Oriental rectangular hardwood cabinet with drawers and cupboards

on four bracket feet £70-£100
4 A Chinese style rectangular coffee table with pierced gallery and leather top 

opening to reveal a glass centre £80-£120
5 A rectangular mahogany brass bound campaign chest of drawers

with inset handles and hinged top on four bracket legs £60-£90
6 A mahogany inlaid wall mounted corner cabinet with hinged doors £50-£80
7 A rectangular yew wood sideboard with four drawers and two cupboards

on four tapering cylindrical legs £100-£150
8 An early 19th century mahogany bow fronted chest of drawers

with brass handles on four bracket feet £100-£150

Lot 1



Lot No. Description Estimate
9 A mid 20th century rosewood circular pedestal dining table by Gudme 

Møbelfabrik of Denmark on tubular stand with cross supports, to include
two drop in leaves, CITES certificate included £150-£200

10 A mahogany consol table shaped oval with inlaid tooled leather top
on four tapering cylindrical legs £30-£50

11 A rectangular oak blanket box with carved 17th century side panels
hinged cover on four bun feet £80-£120

12 A rectangular oak blanket box with panelled sides and hinged cover £50-£80
13 A mahogany circular side table on three outswept legs £30-£50
14 A mahogany wine table with moulded border, baluster stem

and four scroll legs £30-£50
15 A gilded metal and glass rectangular coffee table £30-£50
16 A mid 20th century Ercol elm occasional table of oval form

on three oval shaped legs £30-£50
17 A mid 20th century Ercol elm armchair with upholstered back and seat

on four tapering tubular legs £40-£60
18 A Victorian chaise longue of customary form on turned mahogany legs £80-£120
19 A pair of Victorian mahogany armchairs in 18th century style,

pierced splats on cabriole legs £80-£120
20 A pair of Edwardian mahogany inlaid upholstered armchairs

on four turned tubular legs £60-£90
21 A mahogany inlaid occasional chair on four turned tubular legs £40-£60
22 An early oak spindle back chair on four turned cylindrical legs £30-£50
23 A mahogany rectangular piano stool with hinged upholstered seat

on four turned legs £30-£50
24 A rectangular mahogany wall mounted shelf £30-£50
25 A silk prayer rug with geometric borders and organic repeating motifs

to the centre, 108 x 68.5cm £40-£60
26 A rectangular carved gilded wooden wall mirror with stylised leaf

and scroll inner border, 77 x 95cm £100-£150
27 A 19th century brass chandelier of circular form with applied decoration,

eight pierced suspensory chains, the domed top with applied putti and
detachable reflective glass bowl to the centre £50-£80

28 Cut glass table lamp of baluster form on raised circular base with detachable
cut glass shade, 41.5cm (h) £40-£60

29 A Chinese baluster vase decorated with flowers and scrolls table lamp
on a carved hardwood stand to include a silk shade, 55.5cm (h) £40-£60



Lot No. Description Estimate

Fine Art
30 Two framed and glazed polychromatic etchings of William Shakespeares

Othello a. Edouard Frederic Wilheim Richter 1844-1930, 37 x 48cm
b. Carl Ludwig Fredrich Becker 1820-1900, 40.5 x 46.5cm £50-£80

31 A framed and glazed monochromatic etching of Place Dauphine Paris,
24 x 61.5cm £30-£50

32 Tom Merry two framed and glazed political polychromatic cartoons,
The Comic Campaign 29.5 x 46.5cm and Tuning Up 30 x 46cm £70-£100

33 Charles G. Lewis framed and glazed polychromatic engraving after
Edward Landseer titled Hunters at Grass , signed bottom right, 46 x 69cm £80-£120

34 Claude Rowbotham two framed and glazed polychromatic etchings
of a mill and a harbour, each 5.5 x 8cm £30-£50

35 M. S. Escher framed and glazed monochromatic etching titled Waterfall,
51 x 40cm £100-£150

36 Wilfrid Huggins framed and glazed monochromatic etching
of the Grand Canal Venice, signed bottom right, 22.5 x 28cm £30-£50

37 A framed Japanese polychromatic etching of a Geisha, signed top and bottom
to the right, 36.5 x 24.5cm £40-£60

38 Raymond J. Vandenbergh framed and glazed watercolour of a wintery
landscape, signed bottom left, 25.5 x 37cm £70-£100

39 John Macwhirter RA. ASA 1839-1911 framed and glazed watercolour
of Cap d'Antibes, gallery label to verso, 17 x 24.5cm £70-£100

40 Alexander framed and glazed watercolour of haystacks, signed and dated
bottom right, 15 x 29cm £30-£50

41 Susie Brown framed and glazed watercolour still life of delphiniums,
signed bottom right, 72 x 31cm £30-£50

42 John Stanton Ward 1917-2007 framed and glazed watercolour of a lady
seated at a table, signed and dated 1963 top left, 33.5 x 29.5cm £100-£150

43 Helen Mabel Trevor a framed oil on canvas of a chateau and gardens,
signed bottom left, gallery labels to verso, 65.5 x 47cm £300-£500

44 A framed oil on canvas of a landscape with figures in the foreground,
52 x 41cm £70-£100

45 F.W. Bartholomew framed oil on canvas of boats on a loch, signed
bottom left, 46 x 76cm £100-£120

46 A framed oil on canvas of gondolas on the Grand Canal Venice,
indistinctly signed bottom right, 70.5 x 99.5cm £120-£180

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate
47 A framed oil on canvas of a continental village landscape indistinctly

signed bottom right, 60 x 92cm £70-£100
48 An 18th century continental oil on canvas of a religious figure playing a harp

within a curved mahogany niche frame106.5 x 44cm image 79 x 25cm £200-£300
49 Juan Gimeno Guerri framed oil on canvas of trees by a lake,

signed bottom left, 65 x 54cm £50-£80
50 Charles Feola framed oil on canvas of a Parisienne street scene,

45 x 42cm £40-£60
51 A framed oil on canvas of a Venetian canal scene, indistinctly

signed bottom right, 39.5 x 50cm £30-£50
52 A framed oil on canvas of a Swiss mountain scene,

50.5 x 40.5cm £30-£50
53 Manuel Cuberos framed oil on canvas of a Spanish landscape

with a bridge in the foreground, signed bottom left, 46 x 55.5cm £40-£60
54 Mary Dixon framed oil on panel of Walberswick Ferry,

signed bottom left, 44.5 x 51cm £30-£50
55 J.B. Tingle framed oil on panel of The Weir Rickmansworth,

signed bottom left, 41 x 51cm £30-£50
56 Grubar framed oil on canvas of a Swiss mountain and lake scene,

signed bottom right, 70 x 90.5cm £60-£90
57 George Gilbert framed and glazed acrylic titled Largo Law,

signed bottom right, 17.5 x 36cm £50-£80
58 Bruno van Straaten 1786-1870 framed oil on canvas of a Dutch winter scene

with a figure pushing a sledge on a frozen river, 26 x 33cm £200-£300
59 Royan (Jamaican) framed oil on canvas of fishermen pulling in the nets,

signed bottom right, 76 x 119cm £80-£120
60 Royan (Jamaican) framed oil on canvas of a stream in a rain forest

signed bottom right, 77 x 124cm £70-£100
61 Arrieta framed oil on panel of a country landscape, signed bottom left,

22 x 31cm £30-£50
62 An oil on canvas still life of flowers on a carpet, 76 x 58.5cm £100-£150
63 A framed oil on canvas still life of fruit, indistinctly signed bottom right,

31 x 41cm £50-£80
64 Violet Harrison framed oil on panel still life of roses, label to verso,

61 x 74cm £40-£60

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate

Porcelain & Glass
65 Wedgwood Gold Damask dinner service to include plates, serving dishes,

meat plates, cups, saucers, teapot and milk jug (71) £120-£180
66 Wedgwood Mirabelle bone china dinner service for ten place settings

to include plates, bowls, serving dishes and meat plates (58) £150-£200
67 Royal Doulton Rondelay H5004 dinner service to include plates, bowls

and a sauce boat and stand (48) £80-£120
68 Wedgwood Ice Rose dinner, tea and coffee service to include plates,

bowls, cups and saucers (83) £60-£90
69 Wedgwood Belle Fleur part dinner service to include plates and bowls (47) £70-£100
70 Coalport Allegro pattern coffee set to include plates, dishes, cream jugs,

cups and saucers (46) £100-£150
71 Minton Cockatrice teaset for six place settings to include plates, cups,

saucers, teapot, milk jug, sugar bowl and cake plates (24) £60-£90
72 A Graingers Royal Worcester reticulated vase on raised circular base

with gilded rim and decorations, dated 1891 marks to the base
and numbered RN144382 409, 19.8cm (h) £200-£300

73 Minton vase in the form of a basket with an applied figural group of children 
playing, marks to the base 17cm (h) £100-£150

74 A pair of Crescent China cabinet plates blue ground, gold border surrounding
a cluster of fruit to the centre, marks to the bases, 22.8cm diameter £100-£150

75 Minton cabinet plate with pierced border surrounding an image of a mother
and child, marks to the base, 23.5cm diameter £60-£90

76 A Minton porcelain cake plate, with pierced side handles, marks to the base,
26.7cm diameter £30-£50

77 A set of three cabinet plates decorated with birds and flowers 
in the aesthetic style, 23.5cm diameter £60-£90

78 Royalware hand painted cabinet cup and saucer in the Egyptian style
with gilded highlights, 11.5cm (h) £150-£200

79 Royal Worcester pedestal vase 1556 decorated with flowers, marks to the base,
Royal Crown Derby pin dish 1128 and a Limoges egg shaped dressing table 
perfume bottle holder to include miniature perfume bottle £60-£90

80 A pair of Doulton Lambeth Faience square sectioned vases decorated
by Florence Lewis circa 1880, marks to the base, 19cm (h) £200-£300

81 Royal Doulton Mackinlays Scotch whisky decanter with pierced
silver plated pull off stopper, 25cm (h) £150-£200

82 Samuel Alcock and Co. Sir Sydney Smith parian jug circa 1845, 15cm (h) £120-£180



Lot No. Description Estimate
83 A quantity of porcelain to include a cake stand, a pair of plates and a pair of 

Coalport vases (5) £40-£60
84 Clarice Cliff Bizarre honey pot A/F, Doulton vase with silver rim

and a Poole Pottery dish £40-£60
85 Five Royal Doulton character plates to include The Mayor, The Hunting Man,

The Parson, Falconer and The Doctor, marks to the bases, 26.5cm diameter £50-£80
86 A Moorcroft jug and matching vase decorated with lilies and bull rushes,

marks to the bases, 24cm (h) £150-£200
87 Two Moorcroft vases decorated with stylised flowers and leaves,

marks to the bases, 19.5cm (h) £80-£120
88 A Moorcroft milk jug, an oval bowl and pin tray, marks to the bases,

14.5cm (h) £120-£180
89 A pair of Moorcroft miniature vases decorated with fruits and leaves

in original packaging, both signed, marks to the bases, 7.5cm (h) £60-£90
90 Moorcroft carp design jardinière, signed to the base,

20.5 cm (h) 27 cm diameter £220-£320
91 Moorcroft anemone vase, impress marks to the base, 14cm (h) £60-£90
92 Moorcroft tulip vase, marks to the base, 13cm (h) £40-£60
93 A quantity of Moorcroft to include a rectangular covered box,

a pin dish and a 1991 Spitalfields Temple Mill plate £80-£120
94 A Bratby plant holder of cylindrical form with three side handles,

marks to the base, 9cm (h) £30-£50
95 A Faience stem vase of waisted cylindrical form, decorated with flowers

and leaves, 23cm (h) £30-£50
96 A pair of Cantagalli Majolica jugs decorated in the William Morris style

with infants, monkeys and fruit trees, marks to the bases, 28cm (h) £120-£180
97 A pair of blue and white shaped hexagonal vases with pull off covers

decorated with flowers and leaves, 30cm (h) £50-£80
98 A pair of Delft blue and white shaped rectangular vases on scroll feet,

22cm (h) £40-£60
99 A quantity of Art Deco porcelain to include Clarice Cliff, Arthur Wood Garden 

wall vases, a Falconware jug, a Shorter and Sons jug and a Beswick vase (7) £60-£90
100 A quantity of Art Deco porcelain to include Beswick, Shorter, Dartmouth

Pottery, Radford, Vulcan ware, Sylvac and Crown Ducal (10) £70-£100
101 Wedgwood Jasperware biscuit barrel with silver plated swing handle, collar

and cover, 13cm (h) £30-£50
102 A quantity of continental porcelain, ceramic and earthenware vases

and jugs (8) £70-£100



Lot No. Description Estimate
103 A Majolica milk jug the sides decorated with figures and masks, the handle in 

the form of a stylised cow, 24.5cm (h) £80-£120
104 A Majolica jardinière by Edward Gillies of circular form with applied

flowers and pierced brass mounts with lion claw feet, marks to the base,
28cm (h) 46cm (w) 32.5cm (d) £150-£200

105 A pair of Capodimonte decorative ewers of classical form with pierced scroll 
handles on raised circular bases, marks to the bases, each 32cm (h) £60-£90

106 Royal Crown Derby cased set of fruit knives and forks with Imari pattern
pistol grip handles £30-£50

107 Dresden comport on raised figural group stand decorated with a girl seated next
to a ewe and boy playing a musical instrument, marks to the base, 40.5cm(h) £100-£150

108 A pair of Sitzendorf two branch candelabra with applied putti figurines
and flowers, marks to the bases, 22cm (h) £80-£120

109 A Sitzendorf porcelain decanter with stopper decorated with applied putti
and floral decorations, marks to the base, 22.5cm (h) £70-£100

110 A Sitzendorf porcelain vase decorated with putti, flowers and leaves marks
to the base, A/F, 24cm (h) £40-£60

111 A Sitzendorf porcelain comport on stand decorated with a figurine holding
a basket kneeling on a floral mound with three applied shell shaped dishes,
marks to the base, 29cm (h) £80-£120

112 A Sitzendorf porcelain oval bocage pierced fruit basket mounted on four putti 
figurines and another Sitzendorf oval pierced fruit basket on naturalistic raised 
base, marks to the bases, 14.5cm (h) £80-£120

113 A Sitzendorf bocage porcelain vase, marks to the base, A/F, 21cm (h) £30-£50
114 Two Sitzendorf pot-pourri holders with pull off covers on raised bases,

19.5cm (h) £60-£90
115 Meissen early 19th century figural group of musicians

on raised circular naturalistic base, marks to the base, 23cm(h) £350-£550
116 Meissen figurine of a lady holding flowers seated next to a table,

on shaped rectangular plinth, marks to the base, 15cm (h) £300-£500
117 Two Meissen figurines of children in 18th century attire

on rectangular bases, marks to the bases, A/F, 10.5cm (h) £180-£280
118 A pair of continental figurines of children in 18th century costume

holding bunches of flowers, on naturalistic plinths, crossed sword
marks to the bases, 12.5cm (h) £150-£200

119 Sitzendorf figurine of a boy in 18th century attire holding a turkey,
marks to the naturalistic base, 15.5cm (h) £100-£150



Lot No. Description Estimate
120 Two H H Kunst Dresden Art figurines of a gentleman and lady

in 18th century costume, marks to the bases, 24.5cm(h) £70-£100
121 Two figurines of a gentleman and lady in Elizabethan costume

on naturalistic plinths, 25.5cm (h) £150-£200
122 Royal Worcester figurines of Satyr 1440 and Bacchante 1441,

marks to the bases, 25.5cm(h) £150-£200
123 An early 19th century Royal Crown Derby figurine of an Arabian gentleman

seated on a pillow mounted on a square architectural plinth, marks to the base,
12.5cm (h) £100-£150

124 Four continental figurines to include a seated gentleman, a figural group
of a boy and girl carrying apples and two flower sellers, 12.5cm (h) £80-£120

125 Dresden figural group of musicians, marks to the base,
24cm(h) 27cm(w) 18cm(d) £60-£90

126 Three Doulton figurines to include HN1843 Biddy Penny Farthing,
Her Ladyship 842480 HN1977 and Top of the Hill HN1834 £70-£100

127 A Meissen figurine of a parrot on a branch, marks to the base, 23.5cm (h) £200-£300
128 A Herend figurine of a pair of ducks 5036-0-00 VHB-Blue, marks to the base £40-£60
129 Royal Doulton limited edition figurine of a Peregrine Falcon 1330/2500

to include stand, COA and original packaging, 27cm (h) £40-£60
130 Four Beswick figurines of birds £50-£80
131 Whitefriars Studio Range peacock finish vase, S.12 shape,

original Whitefriars label attached, 19.5cm (h) £100-£150
132 A quantity of glass to include a Bohemian vase, a pair of vases,

a cranberry glass jug and a napkin holder (5) £60-£90
133 A Scandinavian glass bowl engraved with a stylised deer, 12.5cm (h) £40-£60
134 Leandra Drumm etched frosted art glass vase,

signed and dated to the base, £30-£50
135 Fiorenza Italy frosted glass vase decorated with stylised leaves,

24cm (h) £30-£50
136 A pair of green glass vases hand painted with flowers and leaves

on raised circular bases, 23.5cm (h) £30-£50
137 Pagliarin and Franco Murano glass fruit set to include a dish

and eight bowls £50-£80
138 Three Venetian polychromatic glass dishes £30-£50
139 A pair of glass lustres of vase form on raised circular bases, 23cm (h) £50-£80
140 A cream glass lustre on baluster stem and raised circular base, 36cm (h) £30-£50
141 Twenty glass paperweights to include Selkirk and Caithness £80-£120



Lot No. Description Estimate

Oriental Porcelain & Collectables 
142 A pair of oriental porcelain vases of baluster form decorated with flowers,

leaves and scrolls, marks to the bases, each 42cm (h) £150-£200
143 A Chinese fish bowl of customary form decorated with flowers and scrolls, 

28.5cm (h) 36cm diameter £40-£60
144 A Chinese Ming style blue and white porcelain vase decorated with birds

and flowers, 29.5cm (h) £100-£150
145 Chinese blue and white teapot decorated with exterior scenes

and Chinese characters, 14cm (h) £100-£150
146 A pair of Chinese blue and white vases of waisted cylindrical form

decorated with flowers and leaves, each 23.5cm (h) £70-£100
147 A Chinese blue and white baluster vase decorated with dragons chasing

a flaming pearl, 25.5cm (h) £50-£80
148 A pair of Chinese famile verte ginger jars with pull off covers, the sides

decorated with children playing in a garden, 26cm (h) £150-£200
149 A Chinese famile verte ginger jar decorated with stylised figures and flowers 

with raised pull off cover, 20cm (h) £60-£90
150 A Chinese rectangular vase with elephant mask side handles, decorated with 

dragons and bats, 26cm (h) £60-£90
151 A Chinese oxblood red baluster vase on circular foot with everted rim,

33cm (h) £80-£120
152 A Chinese Jiangware baluster vase with three leaf decorations to the sides,

29.5cm (h) £60-£90
153 A Chinese Song style Ruware celadon oval shaped dish on four bracket feet,

marks to the base, 7cm (h) 23.5cm (w) 17cm (d) £70-£100
154 Chinese cloisonné vase decorated with dragons chasing a flaming pearl,

24cm (h) £30-£50
155 A pair of Chinese Republic Period famile verte porcelain panels in hardwood 

rectangular pierced frames decorated with dragonflies and lotus blossoms,
frames 56 x 27cm each £150-£200

156 A late 19th century oriental rectangular wooden panel carved with gilded
animals, trees and flowers, 86.5 x 23cm £80-£120

157 Four oriental rectangular wooden panels, the gilded figurines within
architectural settings all on cork mounted frame, 89.5 x 42.5cm £300-£500

158 Five far eastern rectangular carved panels depicting figures, flora and fauna £280-£380
159 A set of four Chinese ebonised wall panels depicting exterior scenes inlaid

with mother of pearl and soapstone, each panel 91 x 30cm £80-£120



Lot No. Description Estimate
160 A quantity of oriental collectables to include a white metal and enamel elephant,

a cloisonné vase, a tea bowl, a snuff bottle and a circular covered dish (5) £50-£80
161 A quantity of collectables to include a treen puzzle matchbox, two Chinese

seals with dog of foe finials and a Middle Eastern octagonal box £40-£60
162 Two Chinese mutton fat jade pendants £100-£150
163 Chinese white jade carved figurine of Guanyin on customary lotus throne,

27cm(h) £250-£350
164 A pair of Chinese porcelain cockerels with brown and plum glazes,

each 24.5cm (h) £200-£300
165 A Chinese three part metal chop seal in the form of nesting turtles £40-£60
166 Japanese Meji period bronze figurine of a spiny lobster, signed to the base,

5cm x 9.5cm x 4cm £50-£80
167 Japanese Meji period bronze figurine of an articulated crab,

11.5cm x 6cm x 3.5cm £50-£80
168 Japanese Meji period bronze figurine of a beetle, the hinged back shell lifting

to reveal a hollow compartment, 5cm x 10cm x 4.5cm £50-£80
169 Three Japanese Meji period bronze figurines to include a hedgehog 3.5cm long,

a crab, 6.5cm wide and an articulated beetle, 14cm long £60-£90
170 Chinese hardwood carving of a Buddha holding a staff, 23cm (h) £60-£90
171 A Chinese carved wooden figurine of Guanyin in customary pose,

23cm(h) £60-£90
172 A gilt metal cast figurine of seated Buddha, 29.5cm(h) £60-£90
173 A Thai cast bronze figurine of a seated Buddha on rectangular plinth,

76cm(h) £300-£500
174 Two early 20th century cast bronze Thai figures highlighted with gilt wash on 

rectangular base, a. 164cm(h) b. 143cm(h) £600-£900

Lot 163



Lot No. Description Estimate

Collectables & Toys  
175 Felix Sanzel bronze of a young girl on raised circular base,

signed to the side, 51.5cm (h) £1800-£2000
176 Jaeger cold painted bronze of a gentleman and lady in costume,

the polychromatic figurines on an oval bronze and marble plinth,
signed to the base, 31cm (h) 24cm (w) 9.5cm (d) £1200-£1800

177 A cast bronze two part figurine of a man and lady, 20.5cm (h) £50-£80
178 John Somerville composition bust of John Lennon mounted on a wooden

plinth, signed to the base, 59cm (h) £400-£600
179 Jules Moigniez 1835-1891 bronze figurine of a King Stag on raised oval

plinth, signed to the base, 44.5cm (h) £200-£300
180 A late 19th century Toleware octagonal coal scuttle with pierced scroll

side handles on four pierced cast wheels, the raised hinged cover decorated
with flowers and leaves, 35cm (h) 40 cm (w) 36cm (d) £40-£60

181 L C Smith and Corona typewriter of customary form £30-£50
182 A continental carved wooden pricket candlestick, a metal mounted rectangular 

casket with hinged cover and a small metal mounted casket on cast griffin legs £40-£60
183 A Victorian wooden painted merchants advertising sign for Salvesen

and McGrath of Peterhead, Tea, Grain and Whale Oil Merchants, Fat Stock
Carriers and Importers, 106 x 84cm £120-£180

184 Tyrela gramophone in original wooden case to include a winder
and spare needles £60-£90

185 An early 20th century gentlemans leather suitcase to include five various brushes 
and four toilet jars with silver covers, A/F £60-£90

186 A mid 19th century leather jack with scroll handle, 15cm (h) £100-£150

Lot 187



Lot No. Description Estimate
187 Dunhill silver plated cigar lighter in the form of an Arabian lamp

with scroll handle, hinged cover, on raised oval base £60-£90
188 Three graduated hand hammered copper pots with pull off covers

and side handles, largest 20cm (h) 25cm diameter (3) £50-£80
189 A quantity of collectables to include porcupine quill caskets, a rectangular

hand hammered copper tea caddy and a book slide (6) £40-£60
190 A set of brass and wooden postal scales and a cased set of weights plus others £40-£60
191 A framed leather collage mounted on a wooden panel in the form of a stylised 

rhinoceros, 70 x 100.5cm £60-£90
192 A framed and glazed sampler for Elizabeth May circa 1850 to include images

of flowers, figures and animals, 43 x 31cm £60-£90
193 A pair of 17th century Dutch style hand painted miniature still lifes of flowers

in oval gilded metal frames, 7 x 6cm each £60-£90
194 Three framed miniatures to include a landscape, a lady and a gentleman £100-£150
195 A quantity of decorative fans to include Mother of Pearl and Abalone

three in original packaging (8) £200-£300
196 Montblanc Meisterstück Classique ballpoint pen in original fitted packaging £150-£200
197 S. T. Dupont cased set of pens to include fountain pen, ballpoint pen

and propelling pencil £120-£180
198 A quantity of cased scientific instruments, a pair of opera glasses

and a pair of binoculars (10) £50-£80
199 A quantity of collectables to include a pair of WWI Dollond Binoculars,

a WWII military compass, two enamel military badges, five Masonic jewels
and an Aero Neuchatel Swiss made pocket watch £80-£120

200 Leica DRP camera with Canon lens to include leather case £200-£300
201 A Victorian carved bone chess set with white and red stained pieces in an 

accompanying lacquered hinged box £40-£60
202 A Victorian mahogany games compendium, by Charles Goodall and Sons

of London to include playing cards and bezique markers £80-£120
203 A cased set of eight miniature leather volumes of Shakespeare plays

in fitted leather cases £60-£90
204 A quantity of autographs to include Barbara Cartland, Ringo Starr, Geoff Hurst, 

Robert Vaughan, Petula Clark, Pat Pheonix, Victor Silvester and Tommy Steel £70-£100
205 A quantity of antique and vintage postcards of various subjects £40-£60
206 A quantity of ephemera to include postcards in three albums

and late 19th early 20th century photographs £50-£80
207 A quantity of stamps, some in albums to include GB and foreign £200-£300



Lot No. Description Estimate
208 A quantity of stamps in albums to include GB stamps 1970-1986

and first day covers 1980-1986 £30-£50
209 Seven polychromatic reproduction WWII British propaganda posters,

73 x 49.5cm each £30-£50
210 WWI duo to include George V and Great War for Civilisation medals

attributed to J.54287 W.H. Scott A.B.R.N. £50-£80
211 1866 Merenti, Order of Military Merit Cross with Swords, enamelled

and stamped 900 £150-£200
212 1914 Iron Cross 1st class with pin clasp, stamped to back KO

and a white metal ring embossed 1914 Vaterlandsdank £180-£280
213 Moet and Chandon Dry Imperial 1980 vintage champagne

and Chateau la Tour Don Mons Margaux 1992, two 75cl bottles £40-£60
214 Pommard Clos des Epenots Appelation Pommard 1st Cru 1992,

six 75cl bottles £80-£120
215 Kweichow Moutai 500ml bottle in original presentation box £120-£180
216 A quantity of Mattell figurines of animated characters and super heros £60-£90
217 Three Steiff Classic Bears all with COA to include 030499, 000171, 000713 £80-£120
218 Chad Valley Bagatelle no. 9332 of customary form in original packaging £30-£50
219 Chad Valley GWR Locomotives Old and New about 200 piece three ply wood

jig-saw puzzle in original packaging, W Swain diecast Gun Limber short pole
pattern No 1479 in original packaging and a model railway engine and tender £40-£60

220 A quantity of diecast figurines and farmyard accessories £70-£100
221 A quantity of diecast models to include Matchbox and Lledo £40-£60
222 A quantity of Lledo diecast cars, all in original packaging (42) £30-£50
223 Corgi 236 Austin A60 deluxe saloon motor school car in original packaging £60-£90
224 Corgi 259 le Dandy coupe Henri Chapon body on Citroen D.S. chassis

in original packaging £60-£90
225 Corgi 226 Morris mini-minor in original packaging £40-£60

Lot 223
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Clocks & Watches
226 A brass four glass mantle clock of rectangular form with circular dial,

Arabic numerals all on rounded square base to include mercury pendulum £120-£180
227 A mahogany regulator, Roman numerals to white enamel chapter ring,

to include key and pendulum £50-£80
228 A Bayard brass carriage clock of customary form with white enamel dial

and Roman numerals to include key £60-£90
229 Jaeger LeCoultre rectangular eight day travel clock in fitted leather case £120-£180
230 Royal Doulton crystal desk clock in original packaging £30-£50
231 Omega Constellation ladies stainless steel and gold wristwatch

to include original packaging and documentation £500-£800
232 An Art Deco ladies diamond and gold wristwatch, approx total weight 17.8g

tested platinum and 15ct gold £250-£350
233 An 18ct yellow gold open face pocket watch to include key,

approx total weight 115.8g £700-£1000
234 18ct pocket watch, white enamel dial with Roman numerals and subsidiary

seconds dial approx total weight 90.9g £700-£1000
235 18ct pocket watch, white enamel dial with Roman numerals and subsidiary

seconds dial approx total weight  98.3g £800-£1200
236 18ct yellow gold pocket watch white enamel dial with Roman numerals

and subsidiary seconds dial, approx total weight 96.0g £800-£1200
237 18ct yellow gold open face pocket watch, approx total weight 29.7g £200-£300
238 9ct yellow gold ladies pocket watch, the enamel dial with Roman numerals £50-£80
239 18ct open face pocket watch, A/F approx total weight 51.8 g £150-£200
240 Zenith gold plated open face chronometer, white enamel dial,

Arabic numerals and subsidiary seconds dial £50-£80
241 Waltham gold plated gentlemans pocket watch and a Conway Stewart

ballpoint pen in original packaging £40-£60
242 18ct yellow gold gentlemans wristwatch, approx total weight 24.7g £180-£280
243 Rotary gentlemans 9ct gold wristwatch on an gold plated expanding bracelet £30-£50

Lot 229
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Jewellery
244 A quantity of silver and costume jewellery to include bangles, earrings,

bracelets, brooches, rings, necklaces and watches £80-£120
245 A quantity of silver and costume jewellery to include necklaces, bracelets, 

earrings, rings, brooches and some amber £100-£150
246 A quantity of silver and costume jewellery to include a Lola Rose necklace (8) £80-£120
247 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces, bangles and earrings £30-£50
248 A freshwater pearl necklace with 9ct gold clasp £30-£50
249 A pair of 9ct white gold earrings, approx total weight 1.3g £30-£50
250 A pair of 9ct yellow gold, pink stone and diamond earrings,

approx total weight 1.6g £30-£50
251 14ct yellow gold, pearl and emerald ring, approx total weight 0.7g £30-£50
252 A gold rope twist ring, tested 9ct, approx total weight 2.6g £30-£50
253 9ct yellow gold three stone diamond ring, approx total weight 1.6g £40-£60
254 A pair of 18ct yellow gold and pearl earrings, approx total weight 3.0g £40-£60
255 9ct yellow gold cluster ring, approx total weight 3.0g £40-£60
256 Yellow gold, sapphire and diamond ring, approx total weight 1.5g tested 18ct £40-£60
257 9ct gold chain approx total weight 4.9g £50-£80
258 9ct yellow gold, ruby and diamond ring, approx total weight 2.0g £50-£80
259 Yellow gold wedding band and a yellow gold charm in the form of a coffee bean, 

approx total weight 4.2g gold tested 9ct £50-£80
260 9ct yellow gold crucifix on a 9ct gold chain, approx total weight 3.5g £50-£80
261 A pair of 9ct gold cufflinks and a 9ct gold necklace, approx total weight 4.2g £50-£80
262 9ct gold, amethyst and spinel dress ring, approx total weight 3.2g £60-£90
263 14ct gold and malachite bead necklace and a coral necklace 

with a 9ct gold clasp £60-£90
264 Rock crystal bead necklace, approx total weight 151.5g £120-£180
265 A Chinese jade and 14ct yellow gold pendant £60-£90
266 A Chinese carved jade with a 14ct yellow gold pendant fitting £80-£120
267 A Victorian seed pearl and enamel brooch tested 10ct £180-£280
268 18ct yellow gold and diamond earrings, approx total weight 2.2g £70-£100
269 A pair of yellow gold and cabochon semi precious stone cufflinks,

gold tested 14ct approx total weight 6.9g £70-£100
270 A 9ct yellow gold and onyx signet ring and a 9ct yellow gold, sapphire

and diamond ring, approx total weight 6.2g £80-£120
271 9ct yellow gold rope twist necklace, approx total weight 6.6g £80-£120
272 Yellow gold three stone diamond ring, approx total weight 3.4g tested 18ct £80-£120



Lot No. Description Estimate
273 Yellow gold wedding band, approx total weight 4.3g tested 18ct £100-£150
274 A Georgian rose cut diamond and silver brooch £300-£500
275 9ct white gold half eternity diamond ring, approx total weight 1.7g £100-£150
276 9ct white gold diamond solitaire ring, approx total weight 2.3g £100-£150
277 9ct yellow gold and jade heart shaped pendant on a 9ct yellow gold chain,

approx total weight 14.6g (chain approx total weight 5.8g) £100-£150
278 18ct yellow gold three stone diamond ring, approx total weight 1.9g £100-£150
279 9ct yellow gold and diamond bangle, approx total weight 7.9g £100-£150
280 Four 9ct yellow gold rings set with various precious and semi-precious stones, 

approx total weight 10.5g £100-£150
281 Yellow gold and coral dress ring, gold tested 14ct, approx total weight 6.1g £120-£180
282 A pair of white gold and diamond Art Deco clip-on earrings, tested 18ct

approx total weight 6.0g £200-£300
283 14ct white gold diamond line bracelet, approx total weight 8.5g £1000-£1500
284 14ct gold and sapphire bar brooch and a 14ct gold, enamel and seed pearl

circular brooch, approx total weight 4.8g £150-£200
285 18ct yellow gold and sapphire cocktail ring, approx total weight 9.5g £200-£300
286 14ct white gold sapphire and diamond ring, to include COA,

approx total weight 6.3g £500-£800
287 14ct gold, emerald and diamond cocktail ring, approx total weight 3.6g £250-£350
288 18ct yellow gold, ruby and diamond dress ring, approx total weight 4.8g £250-£250
289 18ct yellow gold and diamond necklace, approx total weight 65.0g £1600-£2000
290 18ct yellow gold fancy link bracelet, approx total weight 71.0g £1800-£2800
291 14ct yellow gold bracelet set with diamonds, approx total weight 53.2g £1000-£1500
292 18ct yellow gold fancy link necklace, approx total weight 31.8g £800-£1200

Lot 274
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293 A pair of 20ct yellow and white gold bangles stamped 875,

approx total weight 27.2g £800-£1200
294 9ct yellow gold fancy link bracelet, approx total weight 26.0g £300-£500
295 9ct yellow gold tie clip and chain, approx total weight 16.5g £200-£300
296 A pair of 9ct gold cufflinks, approx total weight 9.5g £120-£180
297 18ct gold, ruby and diamond three stone ring, approx total weight 3.3g £180-£280
298 18ct white gold three stone diamond ring, approx total w1eight 4.5g £250-£350
299 18ct white gold, sapphire and diamond half eternity ring,

approx total weight 2.6g £200-£300
300 18ct white gold half eternity diamond ring, approx total weight 2.3g £180-£280
301 14ct white gold diamond half eternity ring, approx total weight 6.1g £200-£300
302 18ct gold and platinum three stone diamond ring,

approx total weight 3.1g £200-£300
303 Six pairs of 9ct gold earrings, approx total weight 9.5g £100-£150
304 Five pairs of 9ct gold earrings and five other individual earrings,

approx total weight 12.4g £150-£200
305 Six pairs of 9ct yellow gold earrings, approx total weight 12.5g £160-£200
306 Six pairs of 9ct yellow gold earrings, approx total weight 12.6g £160-£200

Silver & Silver Plate
307 A circular silver salver with reed and tie border on three volute scroll feet, 

Sheffield 1916, approx total weight 917g £300-£500
308 A silver presentation card tray of square form with incuse borders

on four bracket feet, Sheffield 1927, approx total weight 470g £150-£200
309 A Victorian silver tea tray, oval engraved to the centre with leaves scrolls

and flowers with  beaded borders and leaf capped scroll handles on four
bracket feet, London 1878, approx total weight 1858g £1000-£1500

310 A silver oval roll basket fluted with leaf engraved scroll pierced sides,
bifurcated swing handle on raised oval base, Sheffield 1900,
approx total weight 695g £250-£350

311 A pair of three branch silver squat candelabra, tapering cylindrical stem
supporting scrolling arms with vase form nozzles above circular drip pan
all on raised circular bases, Birmingham 1972 £180-£280

312 An Edwardian silver three piece teaset, oval, part fluted with angled handles,
the teapot London 1905 the matching sugar bowl and cream jug Sheffield 1904,
approx total weight 898g £250-£350



Lot No. Description Estimate
313 A silver and enamel ink stand of oval form with two vase form inkwells with

hinged covers and an integral desk clock, circa 1920, fully import marked, A/F,
approx total weight 545g £300-£500

314 A Victorian oval cut glass ink stand with two silver and enamel inkwells,
the hinged covers with ball finials, Birmingham 1898 £250-£350

315 A late Victorian silver bowl in the form of Teniers style Dutch tavern scenes
with applied figures and finely chased sides, London 1891 retailed by Thomas
of Bond Street, approx total weight 368g £180-£280

316 A pair of silver pedestal bowls chased with flowers and leaves on raised
circular lobed feet, London 1907 by Henry Wilkinson and Co. Limited,
approx total weight 614g £180-£280

317 A Victorian silver pierced oval roll basket, Sheffield 1897 by Atkins Brothers, 
approx total weight 310g £100-£150

318 A silver wine funnel stand, circular, husk and ribbon border on four tapering 
rectangular legs, Sheffield 1911, approx total weight 132g £60-£90

319 A silver presentation rose bowl the sides chased with flowers and leaves on raised 
circular base on ebonised stand, Chester1903, approx weight of silver 250g £100-£150

320 Two presentation silver trophy cups and covers on raised bases,
approx weight of silver 179g (2) £50-£80

321 A rectangular silver cigarette box, cedar wood lined by Walker and Hall, 
marks rubbed and a silver ashtray by Walker and Hall Sheffield 1946 £100-£150

322 A pair of silver sauce boats with reed and tie borders, scroll handle
and panelled sides on three pad feet, Sheffield 1946 by Walker and Hall,
approx total weight 338g £120-£180

Lot 315



Lot No. Description Estimate
323 A pair of Victorian silver bonbon baskets with scroll handle and crimped

edges, London 1883 by Jonathan Walker Hukin & John Thomas Heath,
approx total weight 87g £80-£120

324 A silver quaich of octagonal form with pierced scroll handles, Sheffield 1937
by Edward Viner, approx total weight 98g £30-£50

325 A silver bowl with scroll border, ribbed sides on raised circular foot,
Sheffield 1946 by Walker and Hall, approx total weight 182g £50-£80

326 A silver bonbon dish with pierced and floral rim on raised base, Sheffield 1921 
by Cooper Brothers and Sons Ltd, approx total weight 122g £50-£80

327 A pair of Art Nouveau silver vases tapering cylindrical chased with female
figures on circular bases A/F, Sheffield 1902 by Roberts and Belk,
approx total weight 167g £60-£90

328 A silver sugar sifter of conical form with pierced pull off cover on raised
circular base, Birmingham 1985, approx total weight 142g £40-£60

329 A silver sugar sifter, pear shape with beaded borders, pierced pull off cover
on three scroll legs Chester 1913, approx total weight 166g £40-£60

330 A silver porringer of cylindrical form with two beaded double scroll side handles 
on flared circular base, Birmingham 1968, approx total weight 132g £30-£50

331 A cased set of silver teaspoons and matching sugar tongs. Sheffield 1913 by 
Walker and Hall, approx total weight 296g £80-£120

332 A pair of George III silver berry spoons in fitted case, London 1794 by Peter and 
Anne Bateman, later decorated and with gilt bowls, approx total weight 101g £80-£120

333 A Victorian oak cased bone handled and silver plated carving set with silver
ferules and terminals, Sheffield 1891 £120-£180

334 A cased set of twelve pairs of silver and mother of pearl dessert eaters,
Sheffield 1919 £120-£180

Lot 336
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335 A Victorian cased set of four silver serving spoons with Apostle terminals,

London 1882, approx total weight 244g £150-£200
336 A late Victorian cased silver marrow scoop with ball finial engraved

with flowers and leaves, London 1891, approx total weight 51g £100-£150
337 A Victorian cased silver plated and mother of  pearl carving knife and fork

with silver ferules, Sheffield 1899 £60-£90
338 A quantity of cased silver flatware to include five matching spoons

and a pair of  tongs, six coffee spoons with coffee bean terminals
and a cased teaspoon, approx total weight 139g (3) £60-£90

339 A Victorian silver straining spoon, pierced bowl the handle chased with leaves
and flowers, circa 1870 , approx total weight 85g £60-£90

340 A George IV silver fiddle pattern basting spoon London 1828 and a George III 
silver fiddle pattern basting spoon, approx total weight 254g (2) £80-£120

341 Three George III fiddle pattern silver spoons fully hallmarked,
approx total weight 218g (3) £60-£90

342 A pair of George IV silver fiddle pattern sauce ladles monograms engraved
to the terminals, London 1827, approx total weight 153g £50-£80

343 A George IV silver bladed cheese scoop London 1822, a George IV silver bladed 
butter knife London 1825 and a pair of Victorian silver fruit eaters (4) £30-£50

344 A quantity of Victorian silver flatware to include table and dessert forks,
approx total weight 590g (11) £180-£280

345 A quantity of George IV and Victorian silver to include sugar tongs,
table spoons and two honey spoons, approx total weight 177g (5) £60-£90

346 A quantity of silver flatware to include teaspoons, coffee spoons
and condiment spoons, approx weight of silver 274g (26) £100-£150

347 A pair of George IV Kings pattern silver sugar tongs, Glasgow 1827,
approx total weight 69g £40-£60

348 Four silver Walker and Hall Kings pattern table spoons,
approx total weight 382g £100-£150

349 A set of six George III Old English pattern silver dessert forks
London 1804, approx total weight 218g (6) £60-£90

350 A George II silver cream jug pear shaped with double scroll handle
on three scroll legs London 1751 and a reproduction silver cream jug
of similar style Chester 1894, both A/F, approx total weight 150g (2) £80-£120

351 A Victorian silver Christening mug, tapering cylindrical with C shaped handle,
the sides engraved with leaves and flowers, Sheffield 1884,
approx total weight 108g £50-£80
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352 A late Victorian silver strawberry set compressed cylindrical the sides engraved 

with leaves and flowers London 1879, approx total weight 146g (2) £60-£90
353 A quantity of silver to include a cream jug, two pepperettes A/F

and a Victorian salt, approx total weight 274g (4) £100-£150
354 Two silver bonbon dishes and a pepperette, approx total weight 94g (3) £30-£50
355 A quantity of silver and white metal to include covered boxes, a scent bottle

and a napkin ring (12) £150-£200
356 A quantity of silver and white metal to include salts, a napkin ring

and table spoons £40-£60
357 A quantity of silver to include a pair of dwarf candle sticks

and silver mounted salts (7) £50-£80
358 A white metal circular double sided trinket box, decorated with oriental

themes to both pull-off covers £50-£80
359 Two silver vesta cases, one with engraved monogram,

approx total weight 57g (2) £50-£80
360 A silver three piece condiment set pierced sides with detachable blue glass liners,

Birmingham 1965 by A. Marston & Co, approx total weight of silver 229 grams £70-£100
361 A quantity of silver and white metal to include a cased dressing table set,

a pair of salts, a cake slice and a figurine of an Alpaca £70-£100
362 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include a four piece dressing table set

and a napkin ring £40-£60
363 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include a cream jug, a bonbon dish,

a covered box, a napkin ring and teaspoons (11) £70-£100
364 Cartier silver plated and lapis lazuli ashtray, stamped to the base

made in Spain dated 1990, in original packaging to include COA £80-£120
365 Silver plated table centre piece with cast griffin figurines and a glass flute

on circular base with ball feet, 30.5cm (h) £40-£60
366 A silver plated two handled stand with a cut glass vase all on four bun feet,

25cm (h) £30-£50
367 A quantity of silver plate to include a tray, a wine bottle holder, an ice bucket, 

coasters, fruit stands, a sugar sifter and flatware £60-£90
368 A quantity of silver plate to include coasters, dishes, a candelabrum,

vesta cases and flatware £60-£90
369 A quantity of silver plate to include candlesticks, jugs, dishes and flatware £70-£100
370 A quantity of silver plate to include entree dishes and covers, knife rests,

cups, a cake slice, toast racks and flatware £60-£90
371 A quantity of silver plate to include a tea set, cake stand and a photograph frame £30-£50
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372 Kings pattern silver plated flatware for six place settings in fitted mahogany case £40-£60
373 Dubarry pattern silver plated flatware to include, carvers, sauce ladles and 

condiment spoons £80-£120
374 Webber and Hill Kings pattern silver plated flatware to include knives,

forks, spoons, servers, fish knives and forks (109) £70-£100
375 Mappin and Webb Art Deco pattern (MWE7) silver plated flatware

for eight place settings to include knives, forks and spoons (48) £50-£80
376 Mappin and Webb Queens pattern flatware for twelve place settings

to include knives, forks, spoons, fish knives and forks £80-£120

Coins & Banknotes
377 QEII Bahamas 1973 Indepence $50 gold coin, approx total weight 15.5g £250-£350
378 1793 George III Guinea £300-£500
379 1893 gold half Sovereign £150-£200
380 1902 gold half Sovereign £150-£200
381 1906 gold half Sovereign £150-£200
382 1907 gold half Sovereign £150-£200
383 A quantity of GB and foreign coins to include 1890 and 1891 crowns,

pre 1947 silver and GB Blue folders £80-£120
384 A quantity of silver and cupro nickel coins to include GB and foreign £50-£80
385 Three Tristan des Cunha gold plated silver crowns in fitted cases plus COAs £40-£60
386 A quantity of commemorative coins some in fitted cases £30-£50
387 Six Victorian and Georgian silver crowns £50-£80
388 QEII silver £5 proof coin in fitted packaging with COA and Queens 80th Golden 

Anniversary Crown in original fitted packaging with COA £40-£60
389 Two 2018 Paddington Bear silver proof coins in original packaging,

to include COAs £40-£60
390 A quantity of bank notes to include GB  and foreign (82) £40-£60
391 A quantity of pre 1947 silver coins to include florins, shillings and sixpences,

all in individual plastic sleeves, approx total weight of coins 482.2g £70-£100
392 Thirty 1943 George VI and thirty 1944 George VI florins all in individual

plastic sleeves, approx total weight of coins 678g £100-£150
393 Sixty seven 1946 George VI florins all in individual plastic sleeves,

approx total weight of coins 757.1g £120-£180
394 Seventy 1945 George VI florins all in individual plastic sleeves, approx total 

weight of coins 791g £120-£180
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